## RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 34

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2022-194 TO INCLUDE THE AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND AND LANDIS SEWERAGE AUTHORITY REGARDING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE \$100,000 LOCAL RECREATIONAL IMPROVEMENT 2021 AWARD FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS TO BE USED TO FUND A PORTION OF THE COST TO EXTEND SEWERAGE LINES TO FIOCCHI FIELD, THE TOTAL COST OF WHICH IS \$132,288.22.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2022-194 was adopted by the Council of the City of Vineland on May 24, 2022 and authorized the City of Vineland to accept a local recreational improvement 2021 grant award in the amount of \$100,000.00 from the State of New Jersey, Department of Community Affairs (the "Grant"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has accepted the Grant to provide funding for the Landis Sewerage Authority to extend sewerage lines to Fiocchi Field, home to East Vineland Little League, so that restrooms may be upgraded from septic to public sewer, at a total cost of 132,288.22; and

WHEREAS, the City has agreed to pay the additional \$32,288.22 in costs incurred for the construction of the sewer line and restroom upgrades; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to include a shared services agreement in the administration of the grant program to be executed between the City of Vineland and Landis Sewerage Authority.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that in addition to the previously directed actions under Resolution No. 2022-194:

- 1. The Mayor or designee is hereby authorized and directed to execute a shared services agreement between the City of Vineland and Landis Sewerage Authority for the administration and completion of work described herein under the local recreational improvement 2021 grant award.
- 2. The City is authorized to pay all costs associated with the extension of the sewerage lines to Fiocchi Field and the upgrading of the restrooms in excess of the Grant funds applied toward the total cost.
- 3. The shared services agreement shall be attached to this resolution.

Adopted:		
	President of Council	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	_	